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THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI  JAI-
SUKHLAL HATHI): (a) Yes.

{(b) to (e) As soon as possession
18 given by the Central Public Works
Department allotment is made. Out
of 108 houses only one house is lying
vacant at present and house rent in
this case is not being paid. The loss
on account of rent not received 1s very
small.

(Dr. Bhai Mahavir stood up)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Even on this you
want to put a question?

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Yes, Sir.
It is not ap unimporiant matter. I
only want {0 know how long it usual-
ly takes between the houses geiting
ready and their being alloited. How
much time usually is taken? How
much red.tapism is involved in the
process of allotment of houses? Be-
cause in view of the shortage of hous-
es it should be done as expeditiously
as possible.

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATRI: 1
fully agree that it should be done as
expeditiously as possible. I will give
you the dates on which the houses
were handed over to us and on which
they were a'lotted: 12th April 1968
and 14th Apri' 1968; 1st May 1968
and 1st May 1968; 30th September 1967
and Ist October 1967; 30th June 1967
and 1st July 1967 to 6th July 1967.
You will find there is no delay.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: How long
the CP.W.D. takes to make them
ready and deliver them? Have you

any idea?

SHRI JAISUKHLAL HATHT That
goes beyond my jurisdiction. When
they hang over and when they are
ready, the next day we allot.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: For
you are prompt and you are to
congratulated.

once
be

*607. {The guestioner (Shri Surar
Prasad.) was absent, For answer
vide col, 5156-5157 infra.]

[ RAJYA SABHA]

(

to Questions 5134

‘Spor Licur ProcraMME oF A.IR.

*608. SHRI PITAMBER DAS{:
DR. BHAI MAHAVIR:
SHRI J. P. YADAV:
SHRI PREM MANOHAR;
SHRI RATTAN LAL JAIN:
SHRI MAN SINGH VARMA.

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of times persons or
correspondents from ‘Patriot’” and
other newspapers were called for the
‘Sopt Light’ programme broadcast
from Al} India Radio during 1967 and
1968 and the total amount paid to
them;

(b) whether it is a fact that the
ratio of the persons ca'led from ‘Patri-
ot’ is higher as compared to the rest
of the newspapers; and

(c) if so, what are the reasons

therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) A state-
ment is laid on the Table of the
House.

(b) The number of persons from
the ‘Patriot’ who were invited to par-
ticipate in the ‘Spotlight’ programmes
was not larger than those invited from
some other papers. But the total
number of bookings of these persons
was larger than that of persons from
any other newspaper,

(¢) The ‘Spotlight’ is g forum of
discussion in which zll points of view
are freely expressed. The selection of
persons for participating in this pro-
gramme depends on the controversial
nature of topics and the availability
of persons who can express different
points cf view irrespective of the
hewspapers to which they belong.

tThe question wag actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Pitam
ber Das.



5131 Oral Anstwers [21 MAR. 1969} to Questions 5132
STATEMENT

Number of times journalists belonging to N ewspapers News Agencies were given Spotlight pro-
gramme in 1967

Name of the paper to which the No. ot journalists Total No. Total amount
journalists belonged belonging to the  of bookings paid
paper to whom
programmes were

given
, Rs.

Patriot -+ . . . . . . 5 19 1,155
Statesman . . . . . 7 14 1,155
Indian Express . . . . . 5 9 670
Times of India . . . . . 3 7 540
Hindu - . . . 4 8 520
Hindustan Standard . . 1 5 375
National Herald 1 3 300

FEPp. - . . 1 5 300
Hindustan Times - - 3 3 250
Eastern Economist - . . . 1 2 200
Commerce . . 1 2 135
Financial Bxpress . . 1 2 120
Africa Diary . . . 1 1 75
Assam Tribune . . . . 1 1 75
LN.F.A. . . . . . . 1 1 75
Blitz . . . . . . 1 1 60
Economic Tlmes . . . . 1 1 60

Numbzr of timzs joyrnalists beloaging to Newspapers|News Agencies were given
Spotlight Programme in 1968

—_—

No. of jour- Total No. Total
Name of the paper to which the nalists be- of book- amount

journalists belonged longing to ings paid

the paper to

whom pro-

grammes were

given
Rs.

Patriot . . . 6 38 2,280
Times of India . . . 10 26 1,715
Indian Express . . . . . . 5 13 1,085
Statesman . . . . . . 9 _16 1,080
Hindu . . . . . 5 13 915
Eastern Econormst . . . . . 2 7 620
Commerce . . . . . . 2 10 600
Financial Express , . . . . 2 7 460
Economic Times . . . . . . 1 6 450
Hindustan Times . . . . . . 5 7 425
Tribune . . . . 1 7 420
Hindustan Standard . 3 5 330
Assam Tribune . . 1 3 225
P.T. L . . . . . . . 2 2 120
A. F. P. . . . . . . . 1 2 120
Organiser . . . . . . 1 1 100
I.N. F. A. e .. 1 1 75
Amrita Bazar Patrika . . . . . 1 75
Vishwamitra . . . . .- . . 1 1 75
U.N. L . . . . 1 i 60
Africa Dairy . . . . . . 1 1 60
Shanker’s Weekly . . . . . . 1 1 60
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(Some hon. Members stood up.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have got six
names here, and I must go according
to some rules. Those who have put
the question should be given
preference. In fact they are all there
from the same party, but unfortunate-
ly I cannot make any distinction as
to whether 1t is put by the same
party or not, Therefore, I must
follow some procedure. You will help
in by not getting up till that thing is
exhausted.

SHRI PITAMBER DAS: So far as
my party is concerned, we keep it
in mind. I am not putting any
quegtion,

MR. CHAIRMAN: There is no com-
plaint against you at all, Dr. Mahavir,

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: From the
statement that has been handed over
to us I find that Patriot had 19
bookings in 1967 and 38 bookings in
1968, whereas in the case of certain
other papers like Times of India and
Statesman and Indian Express, the
number continues to be much smaller,
In the case of Times of India it was
the highest next to Patriot. May I
know what is the eriterion by which
this selection is made? Does 1t mean
that Patriot has some staff with a
calibre or with a competence which
no other paper in the country has?
Or is it particularly because of the
desire to placate some people who are
the loudest in condemning or criticis.
ing or impuling motives to the
Government or the Ministry con~
cerned? Is it some sort of a lolipop
to keep them sgilent or is it based on
some Dprinciple or some criterion?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: One thing I
would like to clarify, From the very
beginning, when somebody is asked
to speak on a Spot Light subject, the
idea is not to which paper he belongs.
We do not balance the papers; we
always look for people who have
wome different points of view =0 that
the different aspects of a controversy

[RAJYA SABHA}

to Questions 5134
can be discussed I would request
the hon, Member to draw a line
between journalists and the news-
papers because only then will the
perspective become clear. The main
idea is not give this to this news.
paper or that; the main idea 1s to
call a person who on that very sub-
jert may have some view. If the
hion, Member will look at it from a
different angle, for example, the
Times of India or the Indian Ex-
press, he would see that this is a
group with a particular set of opinion.
The main idea while allotting this
job is that we ask the people with
different pomts of view to come;
whether they belong to one paper or
t0 no newspaper or to the Govern-
ment Department; all types of people
are invited to participate in this.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: I do not see
how the houn. Minister has tried to
wish away or wash away the ques-
tion which I was putting. He says that
it is based on the competence or the
points of view of the journalists con-
cerned, Does he mean that the
Patriot has a set of journalists who
are far and above others in respect of
this programme?

SHRI] ARJUN ARORA: That is
correct, Dr. Mahavir.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Is it correct?
Anyway, let the Government come
out with a statement that it is correct
and we shall know what the Govern-
ments criterion or judgment is in
this,

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: The criterion
I bave already stated. The criterion
is not to provide a balance between
newspapers but to bring to bear
different points of view on a subject.
Theretore, it is not a question whether
one agrees with that point of view
or not. The Government or the All
India Radio has no point of view in
that. Our main approach on all sub-
jects is that if we want {o strengthen
democracy, then dissension must be
accommodated, Therefore, we must
be in a position to accommodate alt
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those different poinis of view. Only {

then will this democracy become
robust. We want the Al India
Radio to continue to be a forum of
free, frank and independent discussion.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Sir

MR. CHAIRMAN: I cannot go on
allowing youw.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: If there is
one point of view

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Sir, he has
put two gquestions. Only two ques-
tiong are allowed.

(Interruptions)

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: I can
understand your soft corner, But you
need not interrupt others,

=Y it fog AAT : <o Wi AFAR
F FIe-AT qBA F 9% 19 A WA
WY w3rem ¥ qg A A FAT A4 A
g e oo A § §amoaER F
Fferae & @ § Feelt gaR 1@ & A
g7

sit AT g 7 aY W)

off wre g wat o ma A § A
AT g ?

(Interruptions)

You are not the Minister,

gﬁa-{gﬁ_‘ﬁ;—rzrra$ﬁm|

MR. CHAIRMAN: I have to request
the hon, Members not to interrupt
the questioner when he is putting
the question, The answer has to be
given. If other Members who have
nothing to do with the questioner
unnecessari'y interrupt him it is im-
possible o conduct the business of
this House. I shall give an oppor-
tunity to yo if you are lucky.

st v Fag FAl o AEAT qA
wilEg ¥ AR F AW 9T AN I
Feq 1 foam r #faw & § 1 9]

[21 MAR. 1869 ]

-

to Questions 5136

q9AT 93 fF wmad faqrdds & 3m
TFITF T 127 WIYR & A grangear
“farz” g I ww A fqerar
F oAl S aAa 3 € § @ a0 6
agyx v

st wdo &o NI AW AT
freg7afi ) fray v d gay faay
AT BT TATAT, IT A § 62 Twfor=ga
¥ W 53 AM-FALUAEH 4 | qgAm
drifragd) gEmw AT oz ifE
ST 62 FAMAETH T IAFI AL AT
T A aad f gwdaw g9 gaiE
F HTLOEH AT FATE TS 2, Tqlea =
fF & tadY -ga0ed ¥ 99 g & afexw
zafac fr frer-frer F AT I s 2
T A I A9 F FT ARG @S
¥ | ITF A S & R 3w
1T FL | WT 39T, TF 4G BT ACH
I W@l A | g a9y & e
sferez Y gae a1 e wgare
Uy 7 gArar WA | gy qar o
e & wm wm oavg # FEdl
arar wrE s gy a1 wiEx B FF 5%
AW T TR TS §RIT AL TS T
F AR | owre sfear At F 7w
ey & fF OF &AWl &1 qavar S
et Ry fog g |1, 99@ Mg
T AT T 31 ) A9aT AL 487
TF W g T ¥ @ grfaumie’
Z7H T 3Tg foee 39 A AT 390 £
fgeY & sy AT ST 8, SAd A @
gt fren & sifeee ot g 1sw Y
w7 Fgar a8 & fF aa% ygeae s
f1ez # famg & o1 va Ay A
HTHT Ffeeshior &% gRm |

(Several hon. Members stood up.)

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do not be an-
xious. I will come one by one, I iry
to please everybody, but I am not in
a position to please everyone of you.
Mr. Dharia.
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man, Sir, a wrong impression is likely
to be created because of the reply
of the hon. Minister. If g journalist
from a particular Press is invited it #s
not as if it agrees with that Preas
or that journal or the views of that

_ journal; it should not be the criterion.

I entirely agree with the hon, Min
ister that several views should come
and from that point of view, may I
request the hon, Minister to examine
the whole policy of the All India
Radio? I will not call it a charge, but
1 would like to say that it is my
fee'ing that most of the time is con-

- sumed by the vested interests in the

~

counfry and the voice of the common

. man is not getting that much promi-

- my hon, friend only one thing,

‘

nence which it should get from the
All India Radio. Will the hon. Min-
ister revise this policy and assure this
House that there will be an  im-
partia) treatment from the All India

. Radio?

SHRI I. K. GUJRAL: I can assure
and

that is that the All India Radio’s
forums are used only to encourage
free, frank and democratic

discussion.

Y TANAAW . AIET  Wigd,
I gIa< A ag oA = g oA
g arfen & o O 5 aT8T w9
g fip fafeae 1 § s e Wear W
53 Mlggendt R gy & F1g s
fopar o7 @ & WA A SAAT FW
331 SEF q LA 4T A F AT S
Y TATSHT FATE AT AT ITRITA
FT, IAF AT 9 & ©ig faar srar
¥\ W@ gWId A FIAT oA ¥
mgar, FATE AT AT ey g T
“3fgy 1968 H e ¥ 6 miEHT
gare A1 A7 38 AT A TF, AT

- qF mEdr B o Awa faErT A

6 TAT 6= 36 FU4 |(F B. I AT
war  § gg e =g g Rt

[RAJYA SABHA ]
SHRI M. M. DHARIA: Mr, Chair- ;

to Questions 5138
faaai a3 fpa-frm sefiat w1 gemar
™7 FEW & faeg s fangt &
TN 9T O AT CF FEHT FT B a1
AT | AT T TE@ § 1967 &I
afgr | 1967 ¥ “Afpae” ¥ Fw
5 ATEHT T T4 WAL 21 JIT IAA
T 5TAT 4 = 20 T 4T L FT
AR g HGATEL FT AT FFeY F7 OF
orar 2, fedt &7 31 o & s fedt o
T & AT & )

gF WIAAg #3wm : fol w0 7o
AET HIAT B0

st aRATTE ;- g, w359
g arar & 1 a1 F 7y ST AEar g
f& aeFr TS faag qarg A “Sfgae”
F 3q fara & & 9w & S A
Fang #X FAR AEAFT F IW 997 F
AT AR § arad A -
(i & fr T g™ 8, 7R W - AATG,
qT 39 LT FT FHIGT g1 AFAT & °

sl srEo &o WA @ LZ AT TF
AE( TITHT T AL AW ARG A H AT
FY Zfga ax W@ 95T §, fww §F 3
AT AFAT g v W g9 fr “afzare”
F anr, “Afeare” & e qRTE
frg-fr 1 woma 4T &

St AT ¢ T 4 AT 2

st s &o A . wIAT H
edziiz <@ g A fx faw o o
zr3w, afra oF arF &1 o s -
aragu ST & fFar 5 ear v gaET
am w8 Aty | aefEewdr ag 2
Trerrerer v 99 g 9 T
ATA A AT §, WL GEAT AT A
78T TR §@ wwer gon, ar e 9T
Yg ¥ A miiwaTHe @ FT AT
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TFATAGY J 97 Zar 41 47 g
FHE N

Y TATOAW © AR T TR
gEqdaw, 2far, fem s aw mrar
gu WeTrazgar Wsarax 7@ wmar
fregsfrm A amg AET T 93 F3T
f& vt 7 981 vy fear
Interruptions gq 3a97 {7 a9

MR. CHAIRMAN: Do not bring in
other matters. I do not want you to
bring in other matters

Y TRARIIQ © =0T, AT FH
ZUFT CFGEAGT a4 a7 ArET et
72 w7 A9 § AfEd ged s faa
7z faqr ar & wEsdm #d wgHR
qTzq 9% 9T Aq P &, T AT W@
2, B9 fFdy &1 oirg 937 fear A
a3 WAl wTiaar #1 €1 F &3 48 3t
FZA AT &, AT AZ AT F A7 AFATA
¥ 773 A A ey & 71E 5 aFaaan
T WA I3 F A B FAwda ww
HEAT TTET A3 A1 W & |

SHRI I. K, GUJRAL: Sir, I would
not have normally replieq to this
questznn but lest 2 wrong impression
should go out, I would like to correct
one thing, “Today in Parliament” and
its counterpart in Hind; is covered by
one journalist or the other every
day. We do not tell the jou nalisl as
to what he <hould cover and what he
should not cover. He covers the
whole thing in ten mirutes. et us
undersiand the Lmitat ons of the
jouvrnalists, e has to cover in ten
minutes whit happens in both
Houwes during the whole day.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: Five
minutes for the Ministers and five
minutes for the rest of the House

SHRI I K. GUJRAL: Because Min-
isters speak more sense some time,

{21 MAR. 1969

to Questions 5140

SHRI MULKA GOVINDA REDDY:

Sir, we protest when he says that
Ministers speak sense.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Everyone
speak sense. There is no question.

On behalf of this whole House I say
everyone tries to speak sense,

st rewaroaa : fafqeet 1 gurd
T AT T R Agr {1 S, IO
wxr fpar sra | fafaee< g ara #
FEE 2 {7 91 g9 GO g § I
sfFar a1 & #@ife g ST & B
FOY FHIET T T AWAI F T FT
& A1 & {7 g7 70 AT 9 w@ATTF
A {99 g F aafyq g8 § ST aA F
AR FT 97 @d & aHT AR BT B
&1 TE GHSAT ATAFTA FUR T
2 &8 s f= femdwe &

SHRI A. P. CHATTERJEE: May 1
draw the attention of the hon’ble
Minister to the fact that the hon’ble
Minister has assisted, if I may say so
with respect to him, in giving the
impression as if the leftist voice is
getting a predominant share in
“Spotlight programmes” in the A LR.
‘Mav I ask from him whether it is or
it is not a fact that in 1967 out of
about 70 bookings only 10 were given
to the “Patriot” which is regarded as
a journal representing the leftist
voice. Worse is the situation in
1968; it is not even 20 per cent of the
bookings that the leftist newspapers
got. May I, therefore, know, Sir,
whether he will remedy the situation
which he bas so glaiingly put forward
in the statcment laid on the Table of
the House. Why not such weeklies
as the ‘People’s Democracy’ which
represents a particular point of view
given bookings whereag we find that
the ‘African Bureau’, ‘The Economic
Times’ or the ‘Financial Express’, the
big bourgeois bulletins and the big

bourgeois points of view get the
bookings?
SHRI 1. K, GUJRAL: I make it

clear that no journal is pgiven a
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booking. The bookings are given to

journalists whenever we come across
them.

= AT AW, TR e
ST |

MR. CHAIRMAN: No point of
order, please.

St I S T A
TH 919 &Y T€T gHE g Anfgy fw
#17 afeeez & A w1ty wefew )
fey, 7 &1 39 a1 F7 amE AT
737 f wYa sifreee & Mtaty azghe
& Fify amAg qeer %8 @ & fw
Afizer m@al oY g ) Afgfoee oy
Tgq frgmma 5% ot v € gafay
A%z AT e 1 1 fefdaqm & ag
AT 8

SHRI I, K. GUJRAL: Sir, to
clarify Mr. Rajnarain’s doubts about
leftist or rightist, although I do not
have personal viewg as to who is a
rightist and who is a leftist—I am
not supposed {0 decide it—the natural
thing that I can say in respect of
Mr, Rajnarain after listening him
from time to time ig that I think him
to be a leftist.

SHRI RAJNARAIN: Shrimati
Indira Gandhj is also a leftist.

SHRI I. K, GUJRAL: Coming back
to the question, Sir, I want to repeat
one thing. (Interruption by Shri
Rajnarain.) He does not let me speak,
Sir. Let Mr. Rajnarain keep quet,
The point basically is that we do not
give bookings to any journals. We
give bookings only to journalisis or
other competent persons. The main
point is that we decide on an issue
which comes up during the day or
the previous day as to what should be
discussed on that day on the Radio
and then we book a person who is
readily available and who can have a
point of view on that.

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

t
|

to Questions 5142

*609. [The questioner (Sardar Ram
Singh) was absent. For answer vide
col. 5157 infra ]

MonorPOLY OVER PREsS

*610. SHRI ARJUN ARORA:j
SHRI GULAM NABI UNTOO-

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COM-
MUNICATIONS be pleased fo state:

(a) whether the question of growing
hold of monopoly over the press in the
counity was Teferred 4o the TPress
Council of India;

(b) if so, whether the Council has
made any recommendation in regard
thereto; and

(c) what action has been taken by
Government on those recommenda-
tions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DE-
PARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI I. K. GUJRAL): (a) Under
section 12(2) (i) of the Press Council
Act, 1985, one of the functions which
the Press Council may perform is to
study developments which may tend
towards monopoly or concentration of
ownership of newspapers, including a
study of the ownership or finanecial
structure of newspapers, and if neces-
sary, to suggest remedies therefor.
They have undertaken such a study.

(b) No, Sir, not yet.

(c) Does not arise.

SHRI ARJUN ARORA: The Minister
has only referred to a section of the
Press Council Act which was passed
by this House also, and we are aware
ot it. I wanted him to tell us what
are the steps that the Press Council
has taken to study the growing hold
of monopoly over the press in India:
If it has done anything whatsoever,
the Minister may please give us the

1The question was actually asked on
the floor of the House by Shri Arjun
Arora.




